underlying reserves backing USDC, comprising cash in segregated accounts titled for benefit of USDC holders and a government money market fund that holds cash, short-
duration U.S. Treasuries, and overnight U.S. Treasury repurchase agreements, exhibit the risk and liquidity characteristics of cash equivalents as defined in ASC 230, Statement of
Cash Flows.

The Company further believes the application of our accounting policies for crypto lending, borrowing, and collateral to USDC lending, borrowing, and collateral is preferable as
it aligns the accounting with our other crypto collateralized arrangements and financing activities and better reflects the risks and transfer of economic benefits of the related
transactions.

This change in accounting principle has been applied retrospectively to all periods presented, including in the Consolidated Balance Sheets and Statements of Cash Flows.
This reclassification had no effect on previously reported total assets, total liabilities, equity, net income, or earnings per share for any period presented.

The following tables show the changes in presentation in the Consolidated Balance Sheets and Statements of Cash Flows upon the Company’s change in accounting principle
(in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheets Extract
December 31, 2024

Previously Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,543,903  $ 764,363  $ 9,308,266
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 38,519  308,650  347,169
USDC 1,241,808  (1,241,808) —
Loan receivables 475,370  168,795  644,165

Net adjustment $ —

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Extracts
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Previously Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Changes in operating assets and liabilities $ (478,002) $ 547,091  $ 69,089
Loans originated (1,700,055) (5,664,138) (7,364,193)
Proceeds from repayment of loans 1,488,500  5,700,988  7,189,488
Assets pledged as collateral (2,895) (98,034) (100,929)
Return of assets pledged as collateral 1,191  145,905  147,096
Purchase of investments (41,333) (18,582) (59,915)
Dispositions of investments 4,914  87  5,001
Purchases of crypto assets held for investment (12,451) (22,731) (35,182)
Dispositions of crypto assets held for investment 54,039  37,886  91,925
Proceeds from short-term borrowings —  122,566  122,566
Repayments of short-term borrowings —  (48,407) (48,407)

122

Table of Contents
Coinbase Global, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2023
Previously Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Gains on crypto assets held, net (pre ASU 2023-08) $ (145,594) $ 27,944  $ (117,650)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities 326,206  (277,554) 48,652
Loans originated (586,691) (336,645) (923,336)
Proceeds from repayment of loans 513,698  133,750  647,448
Assets pledged as collateral (27,899) (131,936) (159,835)
Return of assets pledged as collateral 68,338  127,690  196,028
Purchase of investments (11,822) (7,013) (18,835)
Dispositions of investments 3,430  113  3,543
Purchase of crypto assets held (pre ASU 2023-08) (277,367) (2,501) (279,868)
Sale of crypto assets held (pre ASU 2023-08) 461,325  4,974  466,299
Customer collateral received 66,014  255,384  321,398
Return of customer collateral (64,952) (282,257) (347,209)

Recent accounting pronouncements

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

Disaggregation of income statement expenses

On November 4, 2024, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU No. 2024-03, Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (“ASU 2024-03”). ASU 2024-03
amends ASC 220, Comprehensive Income, to expand income statement expense disclosures and require disclosure in the notes to the financial statements of specified
information about certain costs and expenses. ASU 2024-03 is required to be adopted for fiscal years commencing after December 15, 2026, with early adoption permitted. The